(as indicated by the Italian legislation [43]): 1%, 2%, 3%, 4%. Tables 10 and 11 summarize the

results obtained. Considering a 2% of gas price increase for all discount rate adopted, the

proposed methodology and the NPV methodologies favor Scenario 6 (external thermal wall

insulation installation, windows and doors replacing). The two methodologies favor the

scenario that ensures maximum stakeholder's investment profitability, maximizing the net

benefit derived from the energy retrofit measures adopted. However, LCC method favors

Scenario 3 which minimizes the LCC value. In all cases the NPV of Scenario 3 is lower than

the NPV of Scenario 6. Hence, Scenario 6 is the most profitable energy retrofit investment

project (characterized by having a lower energy consumption too). Araùjo's method agrees

with LCC method except when r = 1%. A relatively low discount rate increases the value of

money, thus, solutions with higher energy performances will be more profitable because the

sum of discounted energy savings increases.

Table 10

Sensitivity analysis r = 1,2%; + 2% Energy price increase

ΔEprice = +2%
r = 1% r = 2%

NPV LCC ARAUJO  B-C NPV LCC ARAUJO  B-C

S1 -15960 494431 5.24 12534 -18008 430201 8.94 6582

S2 725 494100 -6.19 57489 -5194 432898 -0.34 47665

S3 90641 396515 -101.43 161231 72727 347704 -89.92 139412

S4 6459 516993 6.72 54538 -4432 459286 15.79 39742

S5 97391 418392 -86.52 173365 74453 373128 -71.79 146522

S6 117455 414683 -104.13 221965 90063 373028 -86.95 190668

S7 106546 454219 -78.72 209815 76580 413662 -59.48 175943

Table 11

Sensitivity analysis r = 1,2%; - 2% Energy price decrease

ΔEprice = -
2%

r = 1% r = 2%

NPV LCC B-C ARAUJO  NPV LCC ARAUJO  B-C

S1 -40617 270509 -12122 716.33 -38345 245498 617.12 -13756

S2 -28056 274304 28707 772.36 -28934 251598 698.80 23924

S3 14327 224251 84918 -143.49 9779 205610 -30.37 76465

S4 -43221 318095 4858 1545.66 -45411 295224 1360.41 -1237

S5 7471 259734 83445 485.28 282 242258 527.66 72351

108

S6 13689 269871 118199 649.80 4472 253579 684.94 105077

S7 -8921 321108 94347 1556.23 -18664 303865 1449.15 80699

Considering a 2% of gas price decrease for all discount rates, the actual value of future

energy savings decreases. This is due to the fact that it is more difficult to pay back the initial

investment cost during years. All the methods, except for the new proposed, envisage that

Scenario 3 is the best. However, the proposed methodology indicates that Scenario 6 is the

best for all discount rates because of the increment of the building in the market caused by

the energy retrofit works. Over years, there might be possible gas price falls that reduce

energy savings to pay back the initial investment cost. Tables 12 and 13 summarized the

obtained results.

Table 12

Sensitivity analysis r = 3,4%; + 2% Energy price decrease

ΔEprice = +2%
r = 3% r = 4%

NPV LCC ARAUJO  B-C NPV LCC B-C ARAUJO

S1 -19599 377807 12.26 1665 -20867 334781 -2441 15.28

S2 -10109 383046 4.96 39424 -14244 342164 32451 9.83

S3 58117 307914 -79.95 121476 46094 275258 106616 -71.22

S4 -13470 412190 24.02 27379 -21060 373495 16950 31.58

S5 55595 336218 -58.83 124338 39950 305917 105855 -47.31

S6 67494 339049 -71.81 164773 48728 311145 143169 -58.33

S7 51835 380490 -42.39 147872 31205 353183 124404 -27.05

Table 13

Sensitivity analysis r = 3,4%; - 2% Energy price decrease
ΔEprice = -

2% r = 3% r = 4%

  NPV LCC ARAUJO  B-C NPV LCC ARAUJO  B-C

S1 -36496 224358 547.85 -15232 -35005 206386 497 -16579

S2 -29832 232424 645.52 19701 -30747 216134 605 15948

S3 5820 189864 42.13 69180 2336 176483 91 62858

S4 -47514 275888 1229.50 -6666 -49546 259448 1132 -11537

S5 -6025 227492 550.03 62718 -11610 214944 561 54295

S6 -3615 239812 701.21 93664 -10770 228111 707 83670

S7 -27293 289272 1367.32 68745 -35003 276858 1302 58196

CONCLUSIONS

[IN PROGRESS….]

REFERENCES

[1] BPIE (Building Performance Institute Europe), The BPIE datahub for the energy performance of buildings. In:

BPIE datahub. (2015). https://www.buildingsdata.eu/(ultimo accesso 28/11/2017).

[2] Ma, Z., Cooper, P., Daly, D. & Ledo, L. Existing building retrofits: Methodology and state-of-the-art. Energy

and Buildings 2012;55:889-902.

109

[3] Pérez-Lombard, L., Ortiz, J. & Pout, C. A review on buildings energy consumption information. Energy and

Buildings 2008;40(3):394-398.

[4] EC. Europe 2020 targets. European Commission; 2015. <http://ec.europa.eu/europe2020/europe-2020-in-